

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 04-5448, 05-5002

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GUADALUPE L. GARCIA, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL JOHANSS, Secretary,
United States Department of Agriculture,

Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 00-2445

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Robin S. Conrad
Robert J. Costagliola
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 – phone
(202) 463-5346 – fax

Glen D. Nager
Shay Dvoretzky
Jason J. Jarvis
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939 – phone
(202) 626-1700 – fax

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS A DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	6
II. APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF COMMONALITY AND TYPICALITY AMOUNT TO AN ASSAULT ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a).	8
A. A Disparate-Impact Plaintiff Seeking Class Certification Must Show That Class Members Are Challenging A Common, Specific Selection Criterion That Caused A Disparate Impact On The Basis Of Prohibited Criteria.	9
B. A Disparate-Treatment Class Is Not Properly Certified Where, As Here, Decentralized And Geographically Dispersed Decisionmakers Make Independent Selection Decisions.	17
III. APPELLANTS ASK THIS COURT TO CERTIFY CLASSES PROHIBITED BY RULE 23(b).	21
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Authorizes Class Certification Only Where Plaintiffs Seek Declaratory Or Injunctive Relief With Respect To The Class As A Whole And Where Damages, If Any, Are Incidental To Declaratory Or Injunctive Relief.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. A Hybrid Class Under Rules 23(b)(2) And (b)(3) May Be Certified, If At All, Only If The Predominance And Superiority Requirements Of Subsection (b)(3) Are Satisfied With Respect To Damages Claims.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	7, 8
<i>Abrams v. Kelsey-Seybold Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 116 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	19
<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
* <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	27
<i>Appleton v. Deloitte & Touche L.L.P.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 221 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	19
<i>Bacon v. Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1334 (2005)	15
<i>Bradford v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 393 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1074 (2003)	19
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	3
* <i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3050 (Oct. 17, 2005)	17, 18, 22
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation</i> , 93 Fed. Appx. 345 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Doe v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government</i> , 407 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	19
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County School District</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1110 (2003)	7
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002)	28
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	29
<i>General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	13, 14, 15, 16

<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2837 (2004)	6
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 8
<i>Haynie v. Veneman</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2003).....	28
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 977 (2003)	6
<i>Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 539 (D.S.C. 2000)	19
<i>Love v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 211 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Hygrade Food Products Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 638 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	29
<i>Murray v. U.S. Bank Trust National Association</i> , 365 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2004)	7

<i>Postow v. OBA Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Ramirez v. DeCoster</i> , 194 F.R.D. 348 (D. Me. 2000).....	12, 29
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005).....	10, 13
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
* <i>Stastny v. Southern Bell Telegraph & Telephone Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9, 12, 18
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Stubbs v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 668 (D. Kan. 2004).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	22
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7

<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Technology & Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Wagner v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Ward's Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	11
<i>Webb v. Merck & Co.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 399 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004).....	23
